FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

1st July 2019 to 30 June 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Aerodrome	1	Kerb & Gutter	9
Building - Other	1	Library	10
Business Papers	1	Maps	10
Cemeteries	1	Orana Lifestyle Directions	10
Certificates	2	Permits	10
Community & Social Plan	2	Plan Printing	10
Community Care Fees	2	Plant Hire Rates	11
Companion Animals	3	Rates Enquiries	11
Cooee Heritage Centre	3	Roads & Streets	11
Cooee Lodge	3	Roads	11
Development & Construction	4	Sewerage	12
Development Applications	5	Sporting Fields	13
Dishonoured Cheques	6	Street Trading	14
Footpaths	6	Swimming Pool Act	14
Government Access Centre	7	Swimming Pool Entrance Fees	14
Government Public Access (GIPA) Act	7	Tender Documents	14
Gravel	7	Tree Inspection	14
Gymnasium	8	Waste Disposal	14
Hall Hire	8	Waste Management - Tipping Fees	14
Impounded Articles	9	Water Supply	16
Impounded Stock	9	Youth Bus	16
Inspection, Licence & Registration Fees	9		
Inspection, Licence & Registration Fees	9		

Pricing Policy

The following details provide a statement of the types of fees proposed to be charged by Council and the amount of such fee. This is in accordance with Section 404(1) of the Local Governemnt Act 1993. Also, included in the list of fees and charges is a fee type. The fee types are described as follows:

Fee Type A

This is a fee charged under relevant legislation. Council is unable to vary the amount of these fees. (s610)

Fee Type B

Is a fee generally an indicative fee which is recommended by the Local Government and Shires Association of NSW and Department of Local Government. This is done to maintain as much as possible a comparative fee for all Councils. It relates particularly to the supply of property and zoning certificates. (s609)

Fee Type C

These fees are for hire of Council premises and facilities. They have generally been reviewed by Council officers to gain the current market value for lease properties on the commercial market.

Fee Type D

These are fees and charges generally for documents and minor services provided by the Council. In most cases, the amount fixed represents a minimal fee and is designed to basically cover the cost of materials and other fixed costs in providing the information.

Fee Type E

This fee sets out to try and recover full cost of goods and services provided.

Please Note ; All prices are stated inclusive of GST where applicable

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N
AERODROME				
Air Force - quarterly fee	17,875.00	191501	E	Y
	17,075.00	131301	<u>L</u>	
BUILDING - OTHER				
Application for permission to occupy "temporary dwelling"	100.00	130101	E	Y
Critical Stage Inspections/Re-inspection fee for incomplete building works	100.00	180102	E	Y
plus travel per hour if over 1/2 hour travel	100.00	180102		
Statistical information compiled from files - per hour	100.00	130102	Е	N
Swimming Pools				
Registration Fee where Council registers pool on behalf of	10.00	180101	E	Y
First Inspection Fee	100.00	180102	E	Y
Second Inspection Fee	100.00	180102	E	Y
Section 22 Application for Exemption	70.00	180102	E	Y
Fire				
Fire Safety Audits	100.00	180105	E	Y
minimum charge \$25, then hourly fee		_		Ì
Fire Safety Certificates - Processing Fee	50.00	180105	E	Y
Food Shops				
Registration Fee	100.00	130101	Е	N
Inspection Fee	100.00	130102	Е	N
Re-Inspection Fee	100.00	130102	E	N
Re-Inspection/Improvement Notice	330.00	130102	E	N
BUSINESS PAPERS				
Agenda papers - per annum - hard copy	0.00	110006	D	Y
CEMETERIES				
Columbarium	225.00	100001	-	V
Niche reservation/purchase	225.00	160201	E	Y
Ashes interment in Niche	180.00	160201	E	Y
Lawn & Denominational Section	100.00	400004	-	V
Ashes, interment in existing plot (plaque	180.00	160201	E	Y
Right of Burial/Purchase Plot	895.00	160201	E	Y
Interment - Weekdays	895.00	160201		Y
Interment - Saturdays and public holidays	1,350.00	160201	E	Y
Interment - Weekdays - still born or deceased infant	670.00	160201	E	Y
Interment - Saturdays and public holidays - still born or deceased infant	895.00	160201	E	Y
Reopening of grave for second interment	895.00	160201	E	Y
Reopening of grave for second interment -	1,350.00	160201	E	Y
Saturdays and public holidays	1			
Saturdays and public holidays Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains	895.00	160201	E	Y
Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains	895.00	160201	E	Y
Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains CERTIFICATES				
Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains CERTIFICATES Drainage Diagram	895.00 31.00	160201	E	Y N
Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains CERTIFICATES Drainage Diagram NB: Local plumbers do not pay this fee				
Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains CERTIFICATES Drainage Diagram NB: Local plumbers do not pay this fee Planning certificate	31.00	180103	E	N
Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains CERTIFICATES Drainage Diagram NB: Local plumbers do not pay this fee Planning certificate s10.7 (2) certificate	31.00 53.00	180103	E	
Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains CERTIFICATES Drainage Diagram <i>NB: Local plumbers do not pay this fee</i> Planning certificate s10.7 (2) certificate s10.7 (5) certificate	31.00	180103 160503 160503	E	N
Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains CERTIFICATES Drainage Diagram <i>NB: Local plumbers do not pay this fee</i> Planning certificate s10.7 (2) certificate	31.00 53.00	180103	E	N N
Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains CERTIFICATES Drainage Diagram <i>NB: Local plumbers do not pay this fee</i> Planning certificate s10.7 (2) certificate s10.7 (5) certificate	31.00 53.00 80.00	180103 160503 160503	E B B	N N N
Purchase of new gravesite for interment of cremated remains CERTIFICATES Drainage Diagram <i>NB: Local plumbers do not pay this fee</i> Planning certificate s10.7 (2) certificate s10.7 (5) certificate Rating certificate (s 603, Local Government Act 1993)	31.00 53.00 80.00	180103 160503 160503	E B B	N N N

FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
COMMUNITY CARE FEES				
Community Transport				
Local Transport within Gilgandra Shire				
One Way Trip	7.00	150501	D	N
Return Trip	7.00	150501	D	N
Assisted Transport (shop, medical, etc)	12.00	150501	D	N
People living within 5km range return	10.00	150501	D	N
People living within 15km range return	15.00	150501	D	N
People living within 25km range return	20.00	150501	D	N
People living within 35km range return	35.00	150501	D	N
People living beyond 45km range return	50.00	150501	D	N
Group Transport - per person	3.00	150501	D	N
Community Bus Dubbo - 1st & 3rd Thursday	15.00	150501	D	N
Community Bus Tooraweenah 2nd & 4th Tues	10.00	150501	D	N
Transport Disadvantage - Taxi Vouchers	7.00	150505	D	N
Dubbo Medical Appointments	50.00	150501	D	N
Transport Multiple Clients per Vehicle	35.00	150501	D	N
Wheelchair Supported Clients - Load / Unload	10.00	150501	D	N
No Show / Late Cancellation Fee	20.00	150501	D	N
No Show / Late Cancellation Fee	20.00	150501	D	IN
Home Care Package / NDIS Package & Residential				
Vehicle / Seat Availability - Local Service	11.00	150501	D	N
Vehicle / Seat Availability - Dubbo Service	85.00	150501	D	N
Vahiala Lliza				
Vehicle Hire	10.00	150502		Y
Community Transport Vehicle Hire (hourly)	18.00	150503	D	Ý
Minimum 2 hour hire	75.00	450500		X
Day Hire Pick up and full fuel tank on return.	75.00	150503	D	Y
Social Support				
Supported Shopping	12.00	150401	D	N
Restaurant/Lunches - clients pay full cost.	3.00	150401	D	N
Social Home Visiting	5.00	150401	D	N
Phone Check - 5 Days	5.00	150401	D	N
Phone Check - Weekend	5.00	150401	D	N
Meals on Wheels				
Daily Meal Package				
Soup	2.40	150401	D	N
Hot Main Meal	6.10	150401	D	N
Sweets	2.40	150401		N
Juice	0.60	150401	D	N
Fruit of the Day	2.10	150401	D	N
Quiche & Salad	6.10	150401	D	N
Salad & Meat	6.10	150401	D	N
Fruit Salad	4.60	150401	D	N
Sandwiches	4.60	150401	D	N
Trifle	4.60	150401	D	N
Frozen Meal Service	POA	150401	D	N
Administration Fee Per meal charge from outside services	7.50	150403	D	N
ו כו וווכמו טומועכ ווטווו טענטעל אלו אוטבא	7.50	100403		IN

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
COMPANION ANIMALS	·			
Registration fee (Companion Animals Act 1998)				1
Desexed	58.00	990623	А	N
Desexed - owned by an eligible pensioner	25.00	990623	А	N
Desexed - obtained from pound	29.00	990623	А	N
Not desexed	210.00	990623	А	N
Not desexed - owned by an eligible pensioner	210.00	990623	А	N
Not desexed - kept by a recognised breeder	58.00	990623	А	N
Assistance animals	0.00			
Greyhounds, working dogs and other	0.00			
- refer to the Companion Animal Regulations				
Certificate of Compliance in relation to a prescribed enclosure	150.00	180102	A	N
Microchip fee in advance for impounded animals				
Per animal by Council staff	35.00	120204	E	Y
Per animal on special microchipping days		120204	E	Y
Impounding fees				1
Release fee - first day or part thereof	35.00	120203	E	N
Second & subsequent release	70.00	120203	E	N
Sustenance per day or part thereof	15.00	120203	E	N
Treating sick or injured animals	•	120203	E	N
Surrender of companion animal for disposal	0.00			
Surrender of companion animals at residence	0.00			
Surrender of companion animal with litter under	0.00			<u> </u>
Anti-barking collars (Citronella) - hire per week	20.00	180105	E	Y
\$50 deposit payable - refundable				
Traps hire (per week)	25.00	180105		Y
Destruction fee for animals (as defined by s67 of	70.00	120203	E	N
Companion Animals Act)				
COOEE HERITAGE CENTRE EXHIBITIONS				
Gilgandra Art Gallery - hire fee	125.00	200203	С	Y
COOEE LODGE				
Current @ 20/3/15				
Fees are dependant on type of accommodation resident is using				
Villa Units				
Price includes an ingoing contribution plus a weekly				1
fee of 25% of the basic pension.		700102	А	Y
** Fees are subject to change twice yearly in March and September				
Legacy Units	┟────┤			
Price includes a weekly fee of 35% of the basic	╂────┤	700404	٨	Y
pension.		700101	A	ř
Hostel Units				
All residents pay a weekly fee of 85% of the basic		800110	А	Y
pension plus, depending on assets and income, a				
means tested care fee and an accomodation				
payment.				
For further details contact Hostel Management.				
	┨────┤			ļ
Descrite.		000115		
Respite		000440	A	ΙΥ
Respite Per Day Charge	51.21	800110	/ \	· · ·
Per Day Charge	51.21	800110		
Per Day Charge HCP - Home Care Package	51.21			
Per Day Charge	51.21	750102	A	N
Per Day Charge HCP - Home Care Package	51.21			

Description of Fees	and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRU	JCTION (incl Certificates)				
Building Certificate (Division 6.	7 ED&A Act)				
Residential - per dwe	/ EF&A ACI)	250.00	160503	A	N
Other less than 2		250.00	160503	A	N
200 - 2000	m ²	250.00	160503	A	N
	olus \$ per each additional	0.50	160503	A	N
	n^2)	0.00	100000		
more than		1,165.00	160503	Α	N
	plus \$ per each additional	0.075	160503	А	N
	n ²)				
Copy of Building Certificate (C	,	15.00	180101	Α	Ν
Certified copy of a document, r		53.00	180105	A	Y
262 EPA Reg)					
Compliance certificate (Critical	Point Inspections, ie.				
precommencement, internal dr		100.00	180102	Е	Ν
slab/piers, frame, wet areas, ex		100.00	100102	-	
Certificate Section 9.3 EP&A A	ct (previous 121ZP(EPAA)	30.00	180105	Α	Ν
Certificate 735(a) (LGA)		30.00	180104	A	N
Combined development applic	ations and construction				
certificates - Class 10 buildings		110.00	180101		N
Construction certificate - building	ngs				
Less than \$5,000	minimum	110.00	180101	А	Y
	80 for first \$5,000 plus			А	Y
	.35% of the amount in				
е	excess of \$5,001				
\$100,001 to \$	80 for first \$5,000 plus			А	Y
\$250,000 0	.35% of the amount in				
	excess of \$5,001 plus 0.2%				
	f the amount between				
\$	100,000 and \$250,000				
	80 for first \$5,000 plus			А	N
	.35% of the amount in				
	excess of \$5,001 plus 0.2%				
	f the amount between				
	100,000 and \$250,000 plus				
	.1% fo the amount in				
	excess of \$250,000				
Certificate s68 Moveable dwell	ing	100.00	130101	А	N
Amended Construction Certific	ate				
Minor amendment		20.00	180105	А	Y
Major amendment		100.00	180105	A	Ŷ
Construction certificate - privat	e certifier (lodgement and	36.00	180105	A	N N
recording of private construction		30.00	100100	А	IN
Occupation Certificate Interim/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	100.00	180102	A	N
		POA			Y
Where council staff does not h	-	POA	160501	E	Ŷ
certification for the assessmen complying development certific					
to obtain outside consulting se					
will be required to pay the addi					
therewith.					
	oomplying dovalorment		160504		v
Where a development consent certificate or construction certif		POA	160501	E	Y
erection of the building and no					
was obtained, the fee to be ap					
each of the relevant building ce					
application fee, complying deve					

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS				
(for development involving the erection of a building other than a dwelling house, the carrying out of work or the demolition of a work or a building)				
Fee for dwelling house - construction cost under \$100,000	455.00	160501	A	N
Up to \$5000	110.00	160501	Α	N
\$ 5000 - \$ 50,000	170.00	160501	А	N
plus an additional \$3 for each \$1,000 (or part of \$1,000) of the estimated cost			A	N
\$ 50,000 - \$ 250,000	352.00	160501	А	N
plus an additional \$3.64 for each \$1,000 (or part of \$1,000) by which the estimated cost exceeds \$50,000.			A	N
\$ 250,001 - \$ 500,000	1,160.00	160501	А	N
plus an additional \$2.34 for each \$1,000 (or part of \$1,000) by which the estimated cost exceeds \$250,000.			A	N
\$ 500,001 - \$ 1,000,000	1,745.00	160501	Α	N
plus an additional \$1.64 for each \$1,000 (or part of \$1,000) by which the estimated cost exceeds \$500,000			A	N
\$ 1,000,001 - \$ 10,000,000	2,615.00	160501	А	N
plus an additional \$1.44 for each \$1,000 (or part of (\$1,000) by which the estimated cost exceeds \$1,000,000			A	N
Planning Reform Fee - State Government Charge of .64 cents per \$1,000		990628	A	N
Fee for request for review of determination Clause 257 of EPA Reg				
(a) In case of a request with the respect to a development application that does not involve the erection of a building, the carrying out of a work or the demolition of a work or building, 50 per cent of the fee for the original development application				
(b) In the case of a request with respect to a development application that involves the erection of a dwelling-house with an estimated cost of construction of \$100,000 or less, \$190, and				
 (c) In the case of a request with respect to any other development application, as set out in the Table in Clause 257 of the EPA reg plus an additional amount of not more than \$620 if notice of the application is required to be given under Section 82A of the Act 				
a) Subdivisions (for development involving the subdivision of land)				
(i) Subdivisions (other than strata subdivision) (i) involving the opening of a public road, \$665 plus \$65 for each additional lot created by the subdivision, or (ii) not involving the opening of a public road, \$330 plus \$53 for each additional lot created by the subdivision				
(ii) strata subdivision, \$330 plus \$65 for each additional lot created by the subdivision				
(iii) Subdivision Certificate	100.00	160501	A	N
b) Designated Development				
In addition to any other fees payable, a maxium fee of \$920 is payable for designated development.		160501	A	N
Despite the provisions of Fees for Development Applications there is a minimum fee of \$555 for designated development.				
c) Integrated Development				

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
d) Modification of a consent for local development or				
Application under s4.55 (1) EP&A Act (maximum)	71.00	160501	А	N
Application under s4.55 (1A) EP&A Act, \$645 or, 50% of original DA fee, which ever is the lesser.		160501	A	N
Application under s4.55 (2) EP&A Act:				
If the original application fee was less than \$100.00, 50% of that fee, or		160501	A	N
In all other cases, \$100.00 or 50% of the fee whichever is the greater, plus an additional amount of not more than \$500.00 if notice of the application is required to be given under s4.55 (2) of the Act.		160501	A	N
NB an additional amount of not more than \$665 if notice of the application is required under s4.55 (2) of the Act. Council will refund so much of the additional amount as is not spent in giving the notice under s4.55 (2) of the Act.				
 e) Development not involving the erection of a building, the carrying out of a work, the subdivision of land of the demolition of a building or work. 				
Maximum Fee (Clause 250 EPA reg)	285.00	160501	А	N
f) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 1				
Refer to clause 252A EPA Reg		160501	А	N
g) Development Contributions				
Application to review local approval or development consent		160501	A	N
Refer to clause 257 EPA reg				
Other fees and charges				
Miscellaneous applications - s68 LG Act (eg amusement devices)	100.00	130101	A	N
Complying Development Certificate Registration fee where Council is not approval authority	36.00	160501	A	N
Applications requiring referral to an Independent Accredited Certifier - Certifier's actual fee plus 3%		160501	A	N
s7.12 Developer Contributions				
Residential Development	Nil			
Commercial Development - \$500,000 or less	Nil			
Commerical Development - greater than \$500,000	0.50%	160502	В	N
Planning Proposal (LEP)	POA	160501	В	N
DISHONOURED CHEQUES				
Returned Cheques	25.00	110006	D	Y
FOOTPATH RESTORATION These fees are for restoration of Councils footpaths after work being conducted by organisations or persons other than Council employees.				
Concrete per m2 - up to 5m2	271.00	191901	E	Y
- 6m2 and over	250.00	191901	E	Y
- Minimum fee Pavers per m2 - By Quote	1,353.00	<u>191901</u> 191901	E E	Y Y
Desidential Driver and the Exce	074.00	404004		, v
Residential Driveways - up to 5m2 - 6m2 and over	271.00 250.00	<u>191901</u> 191901	E	Y Y
- on2 and over	1,353.00	191901		Y Y
	.,000.00	101001		

Description of Fe	ees and (Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
Industrial Driveways - up	o to 5m2		303.00	191901	E	Y
	and over	•	282.00	191901	E	Y
- Mini	mum fee		1,512.00	191901	E	Y
GOVERNMENT ACCESS CE						
Black & White Photocopyin						
White Paper	A4	per page	0.35	150604	D	Y
		student	0.25	150604	D	Y
		Doublesided	0.50	150604	D	Y
	A3	per page	0.55	150604	D	Y
		student	0.35	150604	D	Y
		Doublesided	0.85	150604	D	Y
Coloured Paper;						
Paper Supplied;	reduction	of 2c per page				
Colour Photocopying						
White Paper	A4	per page	1.20	150604	D	Y
		Doublesided	1.80	150604	D	Y
	A3	per page	1.60	150604	D	Y
		Doublesided	2.50	150604	D	Y
Coloured Paper;	additiona	al 5c per page				
Paper Supplied;	reduction	of 2c per page				
Heavy Weight Paper						
A4	100gs	m	2.50	150604	D	Y
A3	100gs	m	3.20	150604	D	Y
A4	210gs	m	3.20	150604	D	Y
A3	210gs	m	3.85	150604	D	Y
Funeral Service Sheets - c	olour one	e side, b&w remainder	1.50	150604	D	Y
Faxing/Emailing - Sending						
First Page			3.30	150604	D	Y
Additional Pages	(per pag	e)	1.20	150604	D	Y
Faxing/Emailing - Receivin	<u>a</u>	-1				
Per page	5		0.35	150604	D	Y
Laminating		Per A4 pouch	3.30	150604	D	Y
Laminating		Per A3 pouch	4.60	150604	D	Ý
		Business Card	1.50	150604	D	Y
Room Hire						
Full Day			55.00	150604	С	Y
Half Day			33.00	150604	C	Ý
GOVERNMENT PUBLIC AC	CESS (G	IPA) ACT 2009				
Standard application - eac		,	30.00	110006	А	N
Non-standard application -			30.00	110006	A	N
GRAVEL						
Gravel Sales ex Pit (per cu	ihic metre)	7.26	110103	E	N
Glavel Sales ex Fil (pel Cl		7)	1.20	10103	Ē	IN

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
GYMNASIUM FEES				
1 visit	9.50	170901	C	Y
6 months (unlimited gym and class visits) 12 months (unlimited gym and class visits)	280.00 450.00	170901 170901	C C	Y Y
12 months (unimited gym and class visits)	400.00	170901	U	T
Block of 10 gym/class visits	85.00	170901	С	Y
10 Week Pass (classes only)	145.00	170901	С	Y
Circuit Class				
Per Class (unless Gym member)	9.50	170904	С	Y
Active Ageing Exercise Class for Senior Citizens				
Per Class	3.00	170904	С	Y
			-	
Squash Court Hire				
Per Court - Per Half Hour	5.50	170901	С	Y
HALL - GILGANDRA	20.00	170404		V
Booking Fee (to secure deposit - comes off total hire charge)	30.00	170401	С	Y
Cleaning/Security Deposit - This deposit will be refunded w			are left in a	
clean and tidy state by no later than 10:am on the day follo			-	
Private function with alcohol available	880.00	990622	С	N
Public function with alcohol available	550.00	990622	С	N
Function with no alcohol	220.00	990622	С	N
Bond for Red Carpet - refundable if carpet is returned in clean condition	55.00	990622	С	N
Training Room - per day (includes use of kitchen)	110.00	170401	С	Y
Training Room - Non profit - up to 3 hours	66.00	170401	C	Ý
Main Hall only - per day	192.50	170401	C	Y
Main Hall only - per day (local non-profit /community organisation/event)	126.50	170401	С	Y
Main Hall only - up to 3 hours (local non-profit/community organisation/event)	66.00	170401	С	Y
Main Hall only - for funeral service	126.50	170401	С	Y
Main Hall, Training Room & Kitchen - per day	258.50	170401	С	Y
Main Hall, Training Room & Kitchen - for funeral service	258.50	170401	С	Y
Main Hall, Training Room, Kitchen, Cool Room & Bar - per day	396.00	170401	С	Y
All facilities - per day (local non-profit/community	198.00	170401	С	Y
organisation/event) Large Functions (additional set up days) per day	198.00	170401	С	Y
Dance Practices (associated with function)	22.00	170401	C C	Y Y
Table Hire (each) only older rectangle tables	13.20	170401	C	Y
Chair Hire (each)	2.75	170401	C	Ý
Hire of Red Carpet	77.00	170401	С	Y
Metal Display Stands (each)	5.50	170401	С	Y
Replacement of any broken or damaged item - actual cost of item		170401	С	Y
Council Chambers				
Not for profit local organisations	0.00			
HALL - CURBAN				
Night time hire: eg. wedding, party, etc	400.00	CCH&TMC	С	N
A bond of \$500 will apply and is payable before function.	100.00		<u> </u>	
Set Up / Clean Up Fee - day before or after event	50.00	CCH&TMC	С	N
Chair Hire (per chair)	5.00	CCH&TMC	С	N
Tablecloth Hire (per tablecloth) - cleaned & ironed	5.00		С	N
Tablecloth Hire (per tablecloth) - uncleaned	10.00		С	N
Hall Cleaning Charge	150.00		C	N
Commercial business - full day (4+ hrs)	250.00		C	N
	150.00		C	N
Non commercial, local - full day (4+ hrs)	30.00		C	N
Night meeting only	125.00		C C	N N
Commercial business - half day (up to 4hrs) Non commercial, local - half day (up to 4hrs)		CCH&TMC CCH&TMC	C C	N N
Tennis Court Hire - plus kitchen & toilets (per day)		CCH&TMC	C	N

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
Barbeque Hire (each per day)	10.00	CCH&TMC	С	N
Wooden Bench Seat Hire (per seat) - free if used onsite	5.00	CCH&TMC	С	N
HALL - TOORAWEENAH				
Large Function eg. wedding, party	150.00	THC	С	N
Meeting or Single Day Event	100.00	THC	С	N
Table Hire (each)	5.00	THC	С	N
Chair Hire (each)	1.00	THC	C	N
IMPOUNDED ARTICLES - eg cars				
Conveyance of impounded article to pound/storage 28 days/disposal	400.00	180105	E	N
Notice advising the owner of an impounded item	0.00		Е	N
Advertising of article/vehicle prior to sale, where necessary and when the owner not known	0.00		E	N
IMPOUNDED STOCK				
Conveyance of impounded stock to pound or other	150.00	180105	E	N
approved site			_	
plus actual cost for droving/transporting				
Notice advising the owner of impounded stock	0.00			
Advertising of stock prior to sale, where necessary and	0.00			
when the owner not known				
Release Fee - per head				
horses, cows, etc (first head)	60.00	180105	E	N
horses, cows, etc (subsequent head)	20.00	180105	E	N
sheep, goats, pigs (first head)	60.00	180105		N
sheep, goats, pigs (subsequent head)	15.00	180105	E	N
Sustenance and maintenance - per head/per day				
horses, asses, mules, cows, camels	25.00	180105	E	N
sheep, goats, pigs	2.00	180105	E	N
INSPECTION, LICENCE and REGISTRATION FEES				
Caravan Parks (per site)	100.00	130102	E	N
Combined inspection - Schools (ie places of public entertainment and food shop)	100.00	130102	E	Y
Barber shops and hairdressers	100.00	130102	E	N
Beauty salons	100.00	130102	E	N
Boarding house, bed and breakfast establishment	100.00	130102	E	N
Food shops (initial inspection)	100.00	130102	E	N
plus travel per hour if over 1/2 hour travel	100.00	130102	E	N
Food shop (each inspection after the 2nd visit)	100.00	130102	E	N
Minor food shops	20.00	130102	E	N
Mobile vending facilities	100.00	130102	E	N
plus travel per hour if over 1/2 hour travel	100.00	130102	E	N
Skin penetration	100.00	130102	E	N
Water carters	100.00	130102		Ν
Water sampling - private (exclusive of water analysis costs)	POA		E	Y

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
KERB AND GUTTER				
These fees are for restoration of Council's kerb and gutter				
after work being conducted by organisations or persons				
other than Council employees.				
Concrete lineal per m2 - up to 5m2	446.00	191901	E	Y
- 6m2 and over	415.00	191901		Y
- Minimum fee	2,228.00	191901	E	Y
Residential Kerb and Gutter Layback	2,220.00	101001	L	· ·
Concrete lineal per m2	271.00	191901	E	Y
- Minimum fee	1,353.00	191901	E	Y
Industrial Kerb and Gutter Layback	1,555.00	191901	L	
Concrete lineal per m2	303.00	191901	E	Y
- Minimum fee	1,512.00	191901	E	Y
- Mininum iee	1,512.00	191901		
LIBRARY CHARGES				
Black & White Photocopying	├			
	0.40	170004		V
White Paper A4 per page	0.40	170201	D	Y
bulk	0.30	170201	D	Y
double sided	0.50	170201	D	Y
White Paper A3 per page	0.50	170201	D	Y
double sided	0.70	170201	D	Y
Scanning Images per image	1.00	170201	D	Y
Laminating A4 per page	3.30	170201	D	Y
Colour Printing from a PC A4 per page	3.00	170201	D	Y
Bulk Colour Printing A4 per page	1.00	170201	D	Y
Bulk Colour Printing A3 per page	6.00	170201	D	Ý
Lost Membership Card	2.00	170201	D	Y
	2.00	170201	D	· ·
Lost/Damaged books - replacement cost	5 50	470000		X
Processing fee for lost or damaged item	5.50	170202	D	Y
Overdue DVD - per day	1.50	170202	D	Y
Overdue - all other items - per day	0.10	170202	D	Y
Internet - 1 hour limit (greater time free for research only)	0.00	170201	D	Y
Faxing - Sending	ļ ļ			Y
First Page	3.30	170201	D	Y
Additional Pages (per page)	1.20	170201	D	Y
Faxing - Receiving				
Per Page	0.40	170201	D	Y
Library Bags - Cloth	4.00	170201	D	Y
Sale Items (Deleted Stock)	0.50	170203		Y
Natonal Library - Inter Library Loans	16.50	170204		Y
Inter Library Loans (charging libraries only)	6.00	170204		Y
Postage	10.00	170204	D	Y
Replacement Library Cards each	2.00	170201		Y
Visitor Membership (if not current other library member)	20.00	170201	D	Y
Earphones	2.00	170201	D	Ý
Photograph for Publication	30.00	170201		Ý
Photographs	10.00	170201	D	Y
Digital Photographs	10.00	170201	D	Y
Photograph CD	2.00	170201	D	Y
MAPS				
Sale of Rural Property Maps - copy fee only	9.00	110006	D	Y

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
ORANA LIFESTYLE DIRECTIONS				
Day Access Options (DAO) - per day	7.50	500502	A	N
Client Admin fee - per week	65.00	500101		N
Travel charged to clients - per km	0.78	500103	E	Y
** Other costs apply to clients to aid in the independent				
living style and these are dependent on client and the				
house they are living in.				
PERMITS				
Heavy Vehicle National Law				
Issue of Permit	72.00	110101	A	N
Route assessment fee - per hour then in 1/2 hour incremen	77.00	110101	A	N
PLAN PRINTING				
General plan printing from Plotter (soft copy required)	9.00	110006	D	Y
PLANT HIRE RATES			С	Y
Price on Application	├			
RATES ENQUIRIES				
Sales register - per page	1.20	110006	D	N
Copy of rate notice	0.00	110006	D	N
Instalment notice	0.00	110006		N
Water account	0.00	110006		N
Sundry debtor invoice	0.00	110006		N
Valuation search	0.00	110006		N
Valuation listings	185.00	110006		N
Inspection of Notices of Sale	7.00	110006	D	N
Interest on overdue rates	7.5%	280302	А	N
NB: This rate is subject to change pending				
notification from Department Local Government				
Legal fees - as set out by Court House	at cost	110006	E	N
Extract from Valuation Books (eg Crown Land Titles)	0.00	110006	D	N
Valuation or Ownership Enquiry (written advice)	0.00	110006	D	N
Title Search	25.00	110006	D	N
DP Map	25.00	110006	D	N
ROADS - ENGINEERING INSPECTION				
This fee is applicable when work is conducted within the road reserve by organisations or persons other than Council staff.				
Per inspection	160.00	191901	E	N
ROADS - OPENING PERMIT				
This fee is applicable when work is conducted within the road reserve by organisations or persons other than				
Council staff. Per Application	58.00	191901	E	N
ROADS - PAVEMENT RESTORATION				
This fee is for restoration of Councils road pavement after				
work being conducted by organisations or persons other than Council staff.				
	245.00	101001	E	NI
Gilgandra - gravel pavement, bitumen seal - per m2	245.00	191901		N
Minimum Fee	1,353.00	<u>191901</u> 191901	E	Y Y
Outside Town Limits - gravel pavement, bitumen seal	by quote	191901		I I
ROADS - PUBLIC				
Swing or hoist goods across or over any part of a public road by means of a lift, hoist or tackle projecting over the footway.		191901	E	N

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
Erect an advertising structure over a public road, or exposed (whether for sale or otherwise) any article in or on or so as to overhang any part of the road our outside a shop windor or doorway abutting the road, or hang an article beneath an awning over the road.		191901	E	N
Extend a balcony, awning, sunblind, canopy, sun louvre or similar structure or an essential service pipe beyond a road alignment		191901	E	N
SEWERAGE				
Connection fee - Gilgandra	366.00	400032	E	N
Installation of a New Sewer Junction				
less than 3 m deep	2,981.00	400032		Y
3 m - 4 m deep	3,326.00	400032		Y
greater than 4 m deep	4,244.00	400032	E	Y
Liquid Trade Waste				
Application for Approval to Discharge Trade Waste	007.00	100014		NI NI
Concurrence Classification A Concurrence Classification B	287.00 287.00	<u>400011</u> 400011	E	N N
Concurrence Classification B	393.00	400011		N
Concurrence Classification S	393.00	400011	E	N
Annual Trade Waste Fee				
Category 1 Discharger per year	90.00	400011		N
Category 2 & 2S Discharger per year	179.00	400011		N
Category 3 Discharger per year	600.00	400011	E	N
Reinspection Fee	00.00	100011	_	N
Per Reinspection	83.00	400011	E	N
Trade Waste Usage Charge (per kl)				
Category 1 Discharger with appropriate pre treatment	0.00	400011	E	N
Category 1 Discharger without appropriate pre treatment	1.75	400011	E	Ν
Category 2 Discharger with appropriate pre treatment	1.75	400011		N
Category 2 Discharger without appropriate pre treatment	16.00	400011	E	N
Category 2S - see Tankered Trade Waste Charges below Category 3 - see Excess Mass Charges below				
Food Waste Disposal Charge				
Food Waste Disposal Charge - per bed	29.00	400011	E	N
Excess Mass Charges per kilogram				
Charges apply for large / industrial dischargeres (charging Category 3) for all wastes that exceed concentration of pollutants in domestic sewage. Formula applies with pollutant rates of charges per kg.				
Aluminium	0.75	400011	E	N
Ammonia (asN)	2.25	400011	E	N
Arsenic	75.45	400011	E	N
Barium	37.75	400011		N
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)	0.75	400011	E	N
Boron Bromine	0.75 15.00	<u>400011</u> 400011		N N
Cadmium	349.00	400011		N
Chloride	37.75	400011		N
Chlorinated Hydrocarbons	1,509.00	400011	E	N
Chlorinated Phenolics	1.55	400011	E	Ν
Chlorine	25.00	400011	E	N
Chromium	15.25	400011		N
Cobalt	15.25	400011		N
Copper Cyanide	75.45 3.75	<u>400011</u> 400011		N N
Fluoride	1.55	400011		N
Formaidehyde	1.35	400011		N
Herbicides / Defoliants	755.00	400011		N
	1.55	400011		N

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
Lead	37.75	400011		Ν
Lithium	7.55	400011	E	N
Manganese	7.55	400011		N
Mercaptans	75.50	400011		N
Mercury	2,515.00	400011		N
Methylene Blue Active Substances (MBAS)	0.75	400011		N
Molybdenum	0.75	400011		N
Nickel	25.00	400011		N
Nitrogen (as TKN - Total Kjeidahi Nitrogen)	0.20	400011		N
Organoarsenic Compounds	755.00	400011		N
Pesticides General (excludes organochlorines and organophosphares)	755.00	400011		N
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (non-flammable)	2.50	400011		N
Phenolic Compounds (non-chlorinated)	7.55	400011		N
Phosphorous (Total P)	1.55	400011		N
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)	15.35	400011		N
Selenium	53.00 1.40	400011		N
Silver		400011		N
Sulphate (SO4)	0.15	400011		N
Supphide	1.55	400011		N
Supphite	1.65	400011		N
Suspended Solids (SS) Thiosulphate	1.00 0.25	<u>400011</u> 400011		N N
Tin	0.25	400011		N N
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	0.06	400011 400011		N N
Uranium	7.55	400011		N
Zinc	15.35	400011		N
	15.55	400011		
Non Compliance Charges Non compliance pH charge				
Value of coefficient K in equation of TW Policy	0.40	400011	E	N
approved concentration limits of substances specified in approval conditions. Formula applies with pollutant rates of charges per kg (calculated using formula).				
Tankered Waste Charges (Charging Category 2S)				
Chemical Toilet per kg	17.00	400011	E	N
Septic Tank and Pan Waste per kg	2.25	400011		N
Effluent Septage per kg	22.35	400011		N
	22.00	400011		
DISCONNECTION OF PREMISES FROM SEWERAGE				
Per premises, to property line	361.00	400011	E	Y
SEWERAGE (ON-SITE) DISPOSAL SYSTEMS				
Application to install	106.00	400032	E	N
plus cost of installation				
Inspection/re-inspection of primary system	106.00	400032	E	N
Inspection/re-inspection of each additional system	106.00	400032	E	N
SPORTING FIELDS				
Cricket Club	4,610.00	170701	С	Y
Touch Football	610.00	170701	С	Y
Rugby Union	1,985.00	170701		Y
Rugby League	2,980.00	170701		Y
Casual Hirers - per day	115.00	170701	С	Y
must have \$10 million public liability				
Saturday/Sunday				
Determined by Council on recommendation of Sports Council				
Junior and School Sports	0.00		С	Y
Travelling Shows	5.00			
Bond	845.00	170701	С	N
		170701		N
Small Circus	240.00	1/0/01	U U	IN
Small Circus Large Circus	240.00 460.00	170701		N

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
Lighting				
McGrane Oval				
Regular Hirers - per hour	33.00	170701	С	Y
Casual Hirers - per hour	41.00	170701	С	Y
Junior League & Hockey Ovals				
Regular Hirers - per oval per hour	7.00	170701	С	Y
Casual Hirers - per oval per hour	10.00	170701		Y
Casual Hirers - two ovals per hour	16.00	170701	С	Y
Portable Grandstands				
Adjoining Councils - per grandstand	275.00	170701	С	Y
Private Individuals subject to approval by Sports Council	345.00	170701	С	Y
STREET TRADING				
Busking				
Application fee	Nil	130101	С	N
Footpath Dining	1 11	100101	Ŭ	
Application fee	100.00	130101	С	Y
Annual rental fee per setting per year	Nil	130101	C	Y
Security depost (once only fee)	0.00	130101	C	
Merchandise and Signage Display	0.00	130101		N
	100.00	120101	0	NI
Application fee	100.00	130101	C C	N
Annual rental fee	Nil	130101	C	N
Street Vending Stalls	100.00			
Application fee	100.00	130101	С	N
Annual rental fee	Nil	130101	С	N
Street Vending Vehices				
Subject to a Local Activity Approval	100.00	130101	С	N
Ticket Selling and Public Collections				
Application fee	Nil	130101	С	N
SWIMMING POOL ACT				
Pool Posters	25.00	170601	E	Y
SWIMMING POOL ENTRANCE FEES				
Single Entry	3.00	170601	E	Y
Single Entry as part of school program	1.00	170601	E	Y
Season ticket - Single	110.00	170601	E	Y
Season ticket - Family (as per medicare card)	210.00	170601	E	Y
Half Season ticket - Single	68.00	170601		Y
Half Season ticket - Family (as per medicare card)	110.00	170601	E	Ý
, (,				
TENDER/QUOTATION DOCUMENTS				
Electronic copy	0.00		E	Y
Hard copy - set on a case by case basis	POA	110006		Ý
dependant on volume of paperwork	10/1	110000	L .	•
TREE INSPECTION				
Inspection for removal			E	Y
WASTE DISPOSAL				
WASTE MANAGEMENT - TIPPING FEES				
Green Waste (Lawn clippings, tree prunings, straw)				
Clean	0.00		E	Y
Contaminated - per cubic metre	50.00	140305	E	Y
Fill (eg soil, clay, loam)		-		
Clean	0.00		E	Y
Contaminated (concrete, bricks, steel etc) - per	45.00	140305		Ý
cubic metre				

Description of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N
Residential Waste & Non Hazardous Commercial/Indus	trial Waste			
Sorted recyclables	0.00			
240L bin or equivalent (shire residents only)	0.00			
240L bin or equivalent (non shire residents)	15.00	140305	E	Y
				V
Unsorted ute or box trailer - no cage Unsorted for quantities greater than a box trailer	15.00 40.00	140305 140305		Y Y
per cubic metre	40.00	140305	E	T
Car bodies	0.00		E	Y
Commercial / Industrial Solid Non Hazardous Waste	0.00			1
Sorted recyclables	0.00	140305	E	Y
Unsorted ute or box trailer - per cubic metre	20.00	140305		Ý
(landfill)				
Unsorted for quantities greater than a box trailer	40.00	140305	E	Y
per cubic metre				
Car bodies	0.00	140305	E	Y
Unclean Silo Bags	80.00	140305		Y
Clean Silo Bags (suitable for recycling)	0.00	140305	E	Y
Metal				
scrap metal	0.00			
white goods 200L steel	0.00			
drums (clean)	0.00			
Fencing Wire				
clean	0.00			
Contaminated - per cubic metre	40.00	140305	E	Y
E - Waste				
TVs, computer monitors, printers, etc	0.00			
Chemical Drums	0.00			
Plastic and steel drums through Drum Muster	0.00	4 40005		V
Plastic and steel drums to landfill (per drum)	5.00	140305	E	Y
Demolition & Building Material Waste	0.00			
Sorted Bulk demolition unsorted - per cubic metre	0.00 40.00	140305	E	Y
Concrete (brick size) - per cubic metre	20.00	140303	L	
Concrete (larger than brick size) - per cubic	40.00	140305	E	Y
metre	10.00	110000	–	
Concrete (larger than brick size) - per tonne	30.00	140305	E	Y
Concrete (larger than brick size) - per trailer (8ft	20.00	140305	E	Y
x 5ft) or Ute load (Commercial Operators Only)				
Hazardous Waste				
Bonded Asbestos less than cubic metre	100.00	140305	E	Y
(conditions apply)	100.00	140303	L	1
Bonded Asbestos bulk per cubic metre	200.00	140305	E	Y
(conditions apply)	200.00	1-0303		'
NOTE: no other hazardous waste accepted	<u>├</u> ───┤			
Disposal of dead animals				
Horse, cow, bull or bullock - each	100.00	140305	E	Y
Calf or foal - each	50.00	140305		Ý
Sheep, goat, pig or kangaroo - each	20.00	140305		Ý
Dog or cat - each	10.00	140305		Ý
Offal - minimum fee	10.00	140305		Ý
Offal - per cubic metre	20.00	140305		Y
Water Tanks				
Clean - Iron	0.00			
Clean - plastic and fibre glass	40.00	140305		Y
Lined with concrete or other material	40.00	140305	E	Y
Tyres - per tyre	L I			
Bike Tyres	2.00	140305		Y
Car Tyres	10.00	140305		Y
4WD Tyres	12.00	140305		Y
Truck Tyres	25.00	140305		Y
Super Singles	35.00	140305		Y
Tractor Tyres (front)	60.00	140305		Y
Tractor Tyres (rear)	110.00	140305		Y
Shredded Tyres per tonne	375.00	140305	E	Y

Descriptio	on of Fees and Charges	2019-20 \$	Income Number	Fee Type	GST (Y/N)
Other Waste					
Motor Oil	& cooking oil	0.00			
Batteries		0.00			
Replacement Yello	w Recycling Bin	90.00	140305	E	Y
WATER SUPPLY					
Gilgandra					
	20mm including meter (standard)	701.00	300032	E	Y
	25 mm including meter	728.00	300032	E	Y
	32mm inlcluding meter	1,019.00	300032	E	Y
	40mm including meter	1,358.00	300032	E	Y
	50mm including meter	3,045.00	300032	E	Y
Tooraweenah	×				
Connections	20mm including meter	842.00	300032	E	Y
Water meter readin	g fee (Gilgandra)	35.00	300031	E	Y
	g fee (Tooraweenah)	106.00	300031	E	Y
Water meter re-rea		48.00	300031	E	Ý
	ding fee (Tooraweenah)	142.00	300031	E	Ý
	request of the customer, must be paid				
	refunded if Councils error.				
Disconnection of M	eter - Giloandra	372.00	300031	E	Y
Disconnection of M		512.00	300031	E	Y
Replacement of Me	ter Damaged by Property Owner				
	- Gilgandra	165.00	300031	Е	Y
	- Tooraweenah	306.00	300031	E	Y
Drinking Water fron	Bulk Filling Station				
	of an access key & button. These	43.00	300031	E	Y
	re unique to each user, the person				
	as being issued with the device is				
	le for the water usage fees.				
	age Fee per kilolitre.	2.60	300031	E	N
Note: the above fee	s will be administered by either				
accounts or prepaid					
Fire Flow Test - Gil	andra	223.00	300031	E	Y
	,	220.00	00001		
YOUTH SERVICES B	US				
Per Day plus fuel		132.00	150201	С	Y